
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

263-37 (LS)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing Brian E. Sheehan for his dedication and contributions to the Lions Clubs International

Foundation and to communities across the world; and commending him on his inauguration to serve as the
Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation.

11/29/23
4:24 p.m.

12/7/23
6:00 p.m.

11/29/23

Intro/Ref/History LOG
12/11/2023 9:15 AM












