## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

1	Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
		Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing Brian E. Sheehan for his dedication and contributions to the Lions Clubs International	11/29/23	12/7/23	11/29/23					
	263-37 (LS)		Foundation and to communities across the world; and commending him on his inauguration to serve as the	4:24 p.m.	6:00 p.m.						
	, ,		Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation.								

Resolution No. 263-37 (LS)

Introduced by

WG

(Mice)

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher

Amanda L. Shelton William A. Parkinsor William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicola: Telo T. Taitague



Relative to recognizing Brian E. Sheehan for his dedication and contributions to the Lions Clubs International Foundation and to communities across the world; and commending him on his inauguration to serve as the Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs International Foundation was founded in 1968, with the mission to "empower Lions clubs, volunteers, and partners to improve health and well-being, strengthen communities, and support those in need through humanitarian services and grants that impact lives globally, and encourage peace and international understanding"; and

WHEREAS, Brian E. Sheehan joined the Minnesota Bird Island Club in 1991; and since then, he has held many positions and offices within the association, including council chairperson, long-range planning chairperson, membership chairperson, retention chairperson, women's initiative chairperson, MD convention chairperson, GMT Liaison, and GLT area leader. He has also served as the chairperson of the Headquarters Operation & Finance Committee, the Lions University coordinator, a DGE group leader, and a board appointee to several committees, including the Constitution and Bylaws committee, the LCIF Executive committee, the LCI Executive committee, the USA/Canada Lions Leadership Forum, and the Centennial Action committee; and he has been a presenter at numerous Lions club events, including many of the Global Forums; and

WHEREAS, Brian has received numerous awards in recognition of his service to the association, including: the "Club Lion of the Year Award"; the "District 5M 4 Diabetes Awareness Award"; the "MD 5M Web Site Appreciation Award"; the "MD 5M AI Jensen Leadership Award"; the "Founders Membership Growth Award"; numerous International President's Certificates of Appreciation; the "International President's Leadership Award"; multiple International President's Awards; and the "Ambassador of Good Will Award," the highest honor the association bestows upon its members. He is also a Progressive Melvin Jones Fellow and Second Century Ambassador; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his Lions Clubs activities, Brian is active in numerous professional and community organizations. He has served as a President of the Bird Island Civic and Commerce, a Director of the Learning Funhouse, and a member of various school committees; and he had also received the 2011 U.S. SBA Minnesota "Small Business Person of the Year Award"; and

WHEREAS, Brian was elected to serve as the International President of the Lions Clubs International at the Association's One Hundred Fourth (104th) International Convention, that was held from June 22 through June 28, 2022; and on July 11, 2023, he was chosen to serve as the Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation through June 25, 2024; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Brian E. Sheehan for his dedication and contributions to the Lions Clubs International Foundation and to communities across the world; and commend him on his inauguration to serve as the Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Brian E. Sheehan; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 29TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

Medi

DIME!

Mslrygpm them to

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 263-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton
Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Brian E. Sheehan for his dedication and contributions to the Lions Clubs International Foundation and to communities across the world; and commending him on his inauguration to serve as the Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation.

### BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN

## 2 **GUÅHAN**:

1

4

5

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs International Foundation was founded in 1968,

with the mission to "empower Lions clubs, volunteers, and partners to improve health

and well-being, strengthen communities, and support those in need through

humanitarian services and grants that impact lives globally, and encourage peace and
 international understanding"; and

WHEREAS, Brian E. Sheehan joined the Minnesota Bird Island Club in 1991; and since then, he has held many positions and offices within the association, including council chairperson, long-range planning chairperson, membership chairperson, retention chairperson, women's initiative chairperson, MD convention chairperson, GMT Liaison, and GLT area leader. He has also served as the chairperson of the Headquarters Operation & Finance Committee, the Lions University coordinator, a DGE group leader, and a board appointee to several committees, including the Constitution and Bylaws committee, the LCIF Executive committee, the LCI Executive committee, the USA/Canada Lions Leadership Forum, and the Centennial Action committee; and he has been a presenter at numerous Lions club events, including many of the Global Forums; and

WHEREAS, Brian has received numerous awards in recognition of his service to the association, including: the "Club Lion of the Year Award"; the "District 5M 4 Diabetes Awareness Award"; the "MD 5M Web Site Appreciation Award"; the "MD 5M AI Jensen Leadership Award"; the "Founders Membership Growth Award"; numerous International President's Certificates of Appreciation; the "International President's Leadership Award"; multiple International President's Awards; and the "Ambassador of Good Will Award," the highest honor the association bestows upon its members. He is also a Progressive Melvin Jones Fellow and Second Century Ambassador; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his Lions Clubs activities, Brian is active in numerous professional and community organizations. He has served as a President of the Bird Island Civic and Commerce, a Director of the Learning Funhouse, and a member of

1 various school committees; and he had also received the 2011 U.S. SBA Minnesota

2 "Small Business Person of the Year Award"; and

3 WHEREAS, Brian was elected to serve as the International President of the

Lions Clubs International at the Association's One Hundred Fourth (104th) International

5 Convention, that was held from June 22 through June 28, 2022; and on July 11, 2023,

6 he was chosen to serve as the Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation

7 through June 25, 2024; now therefore, be it

4

9

10

11

14

8 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,

on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize Brian E. Sheehan for his dedication and

contributions to the Lions Clubs International Foundation and to communities across

the world; and commend him on his inauguration to serve as the Chairperson of the

12 Lions Clubs International Foundation; and be it further

13 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the

adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Brian E.

15 Sheehan; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAL SIETTE NA

LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 29<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA LASHELTON

Legislative Secretary



# Office of Senator AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman

Committee on Maritime and Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 37th Guam Legislature

December 1, 2023

**MEMORANDUM** 

To:

**All Senators** 

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton (Hult

Re:

Presentation Notice for Resolution No. 263-37 (LS)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

**Resolution No. 263-37 (LS) - Amanda L. Shelton.** – "Relative to recognizing Brian E. Sheehan for his dedication and contributions to the Lions Clubs International Foundation and to communities across the world; and commending him on his inauguration to serve as the Chairperson of the Lions Clubs International Foundation."

The resolution will be presented on Thursday, December 7, 2023, 6:00 PM, at the Dusit Thani Resort.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

